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Connexions / Anschlüsse / Terminals

Spécifications techniques / Technische Daten / Technical characteristics

Fonction Funktion Function
Modbus RS485 Interface Modbus RS485 RS485 Modbus Schnittstelle RS485 Modbus Interface
      1 Interface ethernet n°1 LAN Ethernet Schnittstelle n°1 LAN Ethernet interface n°1 LAN
      2 Interface ethernet n°2 LAN Ethernet Schnittstelle n°2 LAN Ethernet interface n°2 LAN
       1 Interface USB n°1 USB Schnittstelle n°1 USB interface n°1

Mode d'installation Installationsart Installation mode
Rail Tragschiene Rail DIN 6M (6x17.5mm)
Altitude maximale d'utilisation Verwendung bis max. Maximum operating height 2000 m
Alimentation Versorgungsspannung Supply Voltage
Tension Spannung Voltage +24Vs (+/-10%) SELV
Consommation Leistungsaufnahme Consumption <8W w/o USB    &    <13VA with USB
Connexion Anschlussklemmen Connector 0,75 ... 2,5 mm²
Modbus RS485 Interface Schnittstelle Interface
Polarisation du bus Bus Polarisierung Bus polarization +5V
Vitesse Geschwindigkeit Speed 9600 ... 115200 bauds
Connexion Anschlussbuchse Connector RJ45 / Cat.6
Résistance de ligne Abschlusswiderstand Line termination 120 Ω
Isolation Kontaktbelastbarkeit Insulation 1.5 kV
Norme Norm Standard TIA/EIA-485 - Modbus_over_serial_line_V1_02
Ethernet Interface Schnittstelle Interface
Vitesse Datenrate Data rate 10-100 Mbit/s (LAN 1), 10-100 Mbit/s (LAN 2)
Isolation Kontaktbelastbarkeit Insulation 1.5 kV
Connexion Anschlussbuchsen Connector 2x RJ45 / Cat.6
Norme Norm Standard IEEE 802.3
USB Interface Schnittstelle Interface
Connexion Anschlussbuchse Connector Type A, female
Norme Norm Standard USB 2.0 Specification
Température Temperatur Temperature
Température de fonctionnement Betriebstemperatur Operation temperature -5°C ... 45°C
Température de stockage Lagertemperatur Storage temperature -20 ... +70 °C
Degré de protection Schutzart Protection degree
Catégorie de surtension Überspannungskategorie Overvoltage category 3
Classe d'isolation Schutzklasse Insulation class 3
Degré de pollution Verschmutzungsgrad Pollution degree Class 2
Face avant Vorderseite Front face IP 30
Connections Anschlüsse Terminals IP 20

1 6LE005104C

ATTENTION !

Appareil à installer uniquement par  
un installateur électricien selon les 
normes d'installation en vigueur  dans 
le pays.

q ACHTUNG !

Einbau und Montage dürfen nur durch 
eine Elektrofachkraft gemäß den  
vorgegebenen Installationsnormen 
des Landes erfolgen.

q WARNING !

The product must be installed  
according to current installation  
standard in the country.

q

Face avant / Frontpanel / Front panel

Sélecteur / Schalter / Selector

Fonction Funktion Function

Auto
Stand by

Régulation activée
Régulation désactivée

Management aktiviert
Management deaktiviert

Management activated
Management deactivated

Modbus RS485 Résistance de ligne 120 Ω
Gauche non activé - Droit Activé

120 Ω  Abschlusswiderstand
Links deaktiviert - rechts aktiviert

120 Ω Line Termination
Left not activated – Right Activated

LED / LED / LED

Rouge/Rot/Red Orange/Orange/Orange Vert/Grün/Green Fonction Funktion Function

Power

Off Off Off Non alimenté Nicht versorgt Not Powered

Off Off Blink Démarrage Initialisierung Starting

Off Off On Démarré Betriebsbereit Started

Off On Off Démarrage impossible Fehler, Start nicht möglich Can not start

Blink Off Off Réserve de marche Gangreserve Power Charge

Off Blink On Mise à jour en cours Update läuft Update in progress

Off Blink Off Mise à jour faite,  
attente redémarrage

Update abgeschlossen 
(Neustart erforderlich) Update completed (need restart)

On Blink Off Mise à jour impossible Update kann nicht gestartet 
werden Can not update

Status

Off Off Off Démarrage Initialisierung Starting

Off Off On Régulation en cours Management in Betrieb Regulation in progress

Off Off Blink Régulation prête Management bereit Regulation ready

On Off Off Erreur critique Kritischer Fehler Critical Error

Off On Off Mode StandBy,  
configuration réalisée

Stand-by Modus, 
Konfiguration angeschlossen

StandBy Mode,  
configuration done

Off Fast Blink Off Mode StandBy,  
configuration non réalisée

Stand-by Modus, 
Konfiguration läuft

StandBy Mode,  
configuration not done

Blink Off Off Erreur Systemfehler Error

Fast Blink Off Off Mode Auto,  
configuration non réalisée

Auto Modus, System nicht 
konfiguriert

Auto Runtime Mode but without 
configuration

Lan 1

Off Off Off Débranché Keine Netzwerkverbindung Unplugged

Off Off On Réseau OK Netzwerk OK Network OK

On Off Off Collision adresse IP IP-Adressenkonflikt IP address collision

Lan 2

Off Off Off Débranché Keine Netzwerkverbindung Unplugged

Off Off On Réseau OK Netzwerk OK Network OK

On Off Off Collision adresse IP IP-Adressenkonflikt IP address collision

@

Off Off Off Démarrage Start Starting

Off On Off Connecté uniquement  
aux données météo

Nur Zugriff auf Online-
Wetterdaten Connected to weather provider only

On Off Off Non connecté Keine Internetverbindung Not Connected

Off Off On Connecté Verbunden Connected
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(Applicable dans les pays de l‘Union Européenne et aux autres 
pays européens disposant de systèmes de collecte sélective).

Ce symbole sur le produit ou sa documentation indique qu‘il ne 
doit pas etre éliminé en fin de vie avec les autres déchets ména-
gers. L‘élimination incontrôlée des déchets pouvant porter préjudice 
à l‘environnement ou à la santé humaine, veuillez le séparer des 
autres types de déchets et le recycler de façon responsable. Vous 
favoriserez ainsi la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. 
Les particuliers sont invités à contacter le distributeur leur   ayant 
vendu le produit ou à se renseigner auprès de leur mairie pour savoir 
où et comment ils peuvent se débarrasser de ce produit afin qu‘il soit 
recyclé en respectant l‘environnement.

Les entreprises sont invitées à contacter leurs fournisseurs et à 
consulter les conditions de leur contrat de vente. Ce produit ne doit 
pas être éliminé avec les autres déchets commerciaux.

Comment éliminer ce produit 

(déchets d‘équipements électriques et 
électroniques).

(Anzuwenden in den Ländern der Europäischen Union and anderen 
europäischen Ländern mit einem separaten Sammelsystem).

Die Kennzeichnung auf dem Produkt bzw. auf der dazugehörigen 
Literatur gibt an, dass es nach seiner Lebensdauer nicht zusammen 
mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Entsorgen Sie 
dieses Gerät bitte getrennt von anderen Abfällen, um der Umwelt 
bzw. Der menschlichen Gesundheit nicht durch unkontrollierte Müll-
beseitigung zu schaden. Recyceln Sie das Gerät, um die nachhaltige 
Wiederverwertung von stofflichen Ressourcen zu fördern.

Private Nutzer sollten den Händler, bei dem das Produkt gekaut wur-
de, oder die zuständigen Behörden kontaktieren, um in Erfahrung 
zu bringen, wie sie das Gerät auf umweltfreundliche Weise recyceln 
können.

Gewerbliche Nutzer sollten sich an ihren Lieferanten wenden und 
die Bedingungen des Verkaufsvertrags konsultieren. Dieses Produkt 
darf nicht zusammen mit anderem Gewerbemüll entsorgt werden.

Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts

(Elektromüll).

(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries 
with separate collection systems).

This marking shown on the product or its literature indicates that it 
hould not be disposed with other household wasted at the end of its 
working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human 
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this from 
other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the sus-
tainable reuse of material resources.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they 
purchased this product, or their local government office, for details 
or where and how they can take this item for environmentally safe 
recycling.

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms 
and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be 
mixed with other commercial wastes of disposal.

Correct Disposal of This product

(Waste Electrical & Electronic          
Equipment).
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Collegamenti / Conexiones / Ligações

Specifiche tecniche / Especificaciones técnicas / Especificações técnicas

Funzione Función Função
Modbus RS485 Interfaccia Modbus RS485 Interfaz Modbus RS485 Interface Modbus RS485
      1 Interfaccia ethernet n.1 LAN Interfaz ethernet n.° 1 LAN Interface ethernet n.°1 LAN
      2 Interface ethernet n.2 LAN Interfaz ethernet n.° 2 LAN Interface ethernet n.°2 LAN
       1 Interfaccia USB n.1 Interfaz USB n.° 1 Interface USB n.°1

Modalità di installazione Modo de instalación Modo de instalação
Guida Carril Carril DIN 6M (6x17.5mm)
Altitudine di utilizzo max. Altitud máxima de uso Altitude máxima de utilização 2000 m
Alimentazione Alimentación Alimentação
Tensione Tensión Tensão +24Vs (+/-10%) SELV
Assorbimento Consumo Consumo <8W w/o USB    &    <13VA with USB
Connessione Conexión Ligação 0,75 ... 2,5 mm²
Interfaccia Modbus RS485 Interfaz Modbus RS485 Interface Modbus RS485
Polarizzazione del bus Polarización del bus Polarização do barramento +5V
Velocità Velocidad Velocidade 9600 ... 115200 bauds
Connessione Conexión Ligação RJ45 / Cat.6
Resistenza della linea Resistencia de línea Resistência de linha 120 Ω
Isolamento Aislamiento Isolamento 1.5 kV
Normativa Norma Norma TIA/EIA-485 - Modbus_over_serial_line_V1_02
Interfaccia Ethernet Interfaz ethernet Interface Ethernet
Velocità Velocidad Velocidade 10-100 Mbit/s (LAN 1), 10-100 Mbit/s (LAN 2)
Isolamento Aislamiento Isolamento 1.5 kV
Connessione Conexión Ligação 2x RJ45 / Cat.6
Normativa Norma Norma IEEE 802.3
Interfaccia USB Interfaz USV Interface USB 
Connessione Conexión Ligação Type A, female
Normativa Norma Norma USB 2.0 Specification
Temperatura Temperatura Temperatura
Temperatura operativa Temperatura de funcionamiento Temperatura de funcionamento -5°C ... 45°C
Temperatura di magazzinaggio Temperatura de almacenamiento Temperatura de armazenamento -20 ... +70 °C
Grado di protezione Grado de protección Nível de proteção
Categoria di sovratensione Categoría de sobretensión Categoria de sobretensão 3
Classe di isolamento Clase de aislamiento Classe de isolamento 3
Grado di inquinamento Grado de contaminación Nível de poluição Class 2
Superficie anteriore Parte delantera Parte frontal IP 30
Collegamenti Conexiones Ligações IP 20

ATTENZIONE!

Apparecchiatura installabile solo da 
parte di un elettricista installatore 
secondo le normative di installazione 
in vigore nel paese di destinazione.

q ¡ATENCIÓN!

Este dispositivo debe ser instalado 
solo por un instalador electricista, 
según las normas de instalación 
vigentes en cada país.

q ATENÇÃO!

Dispositivo a instalar unicamente por  
um eletricista profissional de acordo 
com as normas de instalação em 
vigor no país.

q

a 
e 

z

flow -
Energy Management Controller

 flow -
Energy Management Controller

Superficie anteriore / Parte delantera / Parte frontal

Selettore / Selector / Seletor

Funzione Función Função

Auto
Stand by

Regolazione attivata
Regolazione disattivata

Regulación activada
Regulación desactivada

Regulação ativada
Regulação desativada

Modbus RS485 Resistenza della linea 120 Ω
Sinistra non attivata - Destra attivata

Resistencia de línea 120 Ω
Izquierdo no activado - Derecho activado

Resistência de linha 120 Ω
Esquerda não ativada - direita ativada
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LED / LED / LED

Rosso/Rojo/ 
Vermelho

Arancione/ Naranja/ 
Laranja

Verde/ Verde/ 
Verde Funzione Función Função

Power

Off Off Off Non alimentato No alimentado Não alimentado

Off Off Blink Avviamento Inicio Arranque

Off Off On Avviato Iniciado Em marcha

Off On Off Avviamento non possibile Inicio imposible Arranque impossível

Blink Off Off Riserva di carica Reserva de puesta en marcha Reserva de marcha

Off Blink On Aggiornamento Actualización en curso Atualização em curso

Off Blink Off Aggiornamento completato, 
in attesa di riavvio

Actualización realizada, 
esperando reinicio

Atualização concluída,  
a aguardar arranque

On Blink Off Aggiornamento non possibile Actualización imposible Atualização impossível

Status

Off Off Off Avviamento Inicio Arranque

Off Off On Regolazione in corso Regulación en curso Regulação em curso

Off Off Blink Regolazione pronta Regulación lista Regulação concluída

On Off Off Errore critico Error crítico Erro crítico

Off On Off Modalità Stand-by,  
configurazione realizzata

Modo Espera,  
configuración realizada

Modo de espera,  
configuração efetuada

Off Fast Blink Off Modalità Stand-by,  
configurazione non realizzata

Modo Espera,  
configuración no realizada

Modo de espera,  
configuração não efetuada

Blink Off Off Errore Error Erro

Fast Blink Off Off Modalità automatica,  
configurazione non realizzata

Modo Auto,  
configuración no realizada

Modo Auto,  
configuração não efetuada

Lan 1
Off Off Off Scollegato Desconectado Desligado

Off Off On Rete OK Red OK Rede OK

On Off Off Collisione indirizzo IP Colisión de dirección IP Conflito de endereços de IP

Lan 2
Off Off Off Scollegato Desconectado Desligado

Off Off On Rete OK Red OK Rede OK

On Off Off Collisione indirizzo IP Colisión de dirección IP Conflito de endereços de IP

@

Off Off Off Avviamento Inicio Arranque

Off On Off Collegato solo 
ai dati meteo

Conectado únicamente  
a los datos meteo

Ligado apenas  
aos dados meteorológicos

On Off Off Non collegato No conectado Não conectado

Off Off On Collegato Conectado Conectado

(Applicabile nei paesi dell’Unione Europea e negli altri paesi 
europei che prevedono un sistema di raccolta differenziata).

Questo simbolo presente sul prodotto o sulla relativa do-
cumentazione indica che lo stesso, a fine vita, non deve 
essere smaltito assieme ai rifiuti domestici. L’eliminazione 
incontrollata dei rifiuti può essere dannosa per l’ambien-
te e per la salute umana. Separare l’apparecchiatura dagli 
altri rifiuti e riciclarla in maniera ecoresponsabile. Così fa-
cendo si contribuirà al riutilizzo sostenibile dei materiali. 
I privati sono invitati a rivolgersi al distributore presso il quale 
hanno acquistato il prodotto o al proprio comune di residenza 
per chiedere dove e come conferire il prodotto per far sì che sia 
riciclato nel rispetto dell’ambiente.

Le aziende, invece, sono invitate a contattare il proprio fornitore 
e a consultare quanto indicato nel contratto di acquisto dell’ap-
parecchiatura. Il prodotto non deve essere smaltito con i rifiuti 
industriali.

Come smaltire il prodotto 

(rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche - RAEE).

(Aplicable en los países de la Unión Europea y en el resto 
de países europeos con sistemas de recogida selectiva).

Este símbolo en el producto o la documentación indica que 
no debe eliminarse con el resto de residuos domésticos. 
La eliminación no controlada de los residuos puede dañar el 
medioambiente o la salud. Separe el dispositivo del resto de 
residuos y recíclelo de forma responsable. Es una manera de 
promover la reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales. 
Se invita a los particulares a ponerse en contacto con el dis-
tribuidor que les ha vendido el producto o a preguntar en el 
ayuntamiento para saber cómo deshacerse del producto para 
reciclarlo respetando el medioambiente.

Se invita a las empresas a ponerse en contacto con los pro-
veedores y a consultar las condiciones del contrato de venta. 
No se debe eliminar este producto con el resto de residuos co-
merciales.

Cómo eliminar este producto 

(residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos).

(Aplicável nos países da União Europeia e outros países 
europeus com sistemas de recolha seletiva).

Este símbolo no produto ou na documentação indica que o 
dispositivo não deve ser eliminado no lixo doméstico no fi-
nal da sua vida útil. Como a eliminação não controlada de 
resíduos pode ser prejudicial ao meio ambiente ou à saú-
de humana, separe-o de outros tipos de resíduos e recicle-o 
de maneira responsável. Este comportamento responsável 
promoverá a reutilização sustentável de recursos materiais. 
As pessoas individuais são convidadas a entrar em contato 
com o distribuidor que vendeu o produto ou a informar-se junto 
das autoridades locais sobre onde e como podem eliminar este 
produto para que seja reciclado de maneira ecologicamente 
correta.

As empresas são convidadas a entrar em contacto com os seus 
fornecedores e a consultar as condições do contrato de vendas. 
Este produto não deve ser eliminado com outros resíduos co-
merciais.

Como eliminar este produto 

(resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e 
eletrónicos).

Terminale / 连接 / Bağlantılar

Właściwości techniczne / 技术规格 / Teknik özellikler

Funkcja 功能 Fonksiyon
Modbus RS485 Interfejs Modbus RS485 Modbus RS485 接口 Modbus RS485 arayüzü
      1 Interfejs Ethernet nr 1 — LAN 1 号 LAN 以太网接口 No 1 LAN ethernet arayüzü
      2 Interfejs Ethernet nr 2 — LAN 2 号 LAN 以太网接口 No 2 LAN ethernet arayüzü
       1 Interfejs USB nr 1 1 号 USB 接口 USB No 1 arayüzü

Tryb instalacji 安装模式 Kurulum modu
Szyna montażowa 轨道 Ray DIN 6M (6x17.5mm)
Maksymalna wysokość robocza 最大使用高度 Maksimum kullanım yüksekliği 2000 m
Napięcie zasilania 电源 Besleme
Napięcie 电压 Gerilim +24Vs (+/-10%) SELV
Zużycie 消耗 Tüketim <8W w/o USB    &    <13VA with USB
Złącze 连接 Bağlantı 0,75 ... 2,5 mm²
Interfejs Modbus RS485 接口 Modbus RS485 arayüzü
Polaryzacja magistrali 总线极化 Veri yolu polarizasyonu +5V
Prędkość 速度 Hız 9600 ... 115200 bauds
Złącze 连接 Bağlantı RJ45 / Cat.6
Zakończenie linii 线路电阻 Hat direnci 120 Ω
Izolacja 绝缘 Yalıtım 1.5 kV
Standard 标准 Standart TIA/EIA-485 - Modbus_over_serial_line_V1_02
Interfejs 以太网接口 Ethernet Arayüzü
Prędkość 速度 Hız 10-100 Mbit/s (LAN 1), 10-100 Mbit/s (LAN 2)
Izolacja 绝缘 Yalıtım 1.5 kV
Złącze 连接 Bağlantı 2x RJ45 / Cat.6
Standard 标准 Standart IEEE 802.3
Standard 标准 Standart USB 2.0 Specification
Interfejs µSD 接口 µSD Arayüzü
Standard 标准 Standart SD Card Association Specification
Temperatura 温度 Sıcaklık
Temperatura robocza 运行温度 Çalışma sıcaklığı -5°C ... 45°C
Temperatura przechowywania 存储温度 Depolama sıcaklığı -20 ... +70 °C
Poziom ochrony 防护等级 Koruma derecesi
Kategoria przepięciowa 过电压类别 Aşırı gerilim kategorisi 3
Klasa izolacji 绝缘等级 Yalıtım sınıfı 3
Stopień zanieczyszczenia 污染等级 Kirlilik derecesi Class 2
Front 正面 Ön yüz IP 30
Terminale 连接 Bağlantılar IP 20
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OSTRZEŻENIE!

Produkt należy instalować zgodnie z 
aktualnymi krajowymi normami doty-
czącymi instalacji.

q 注意！
设备只能由  
电工安装人员根据国家现行安装标准对设
备进行安装。

q DIKKAT!

Ürün, ülkede yürürlükte olan kurulum 
standartlarına göre yalnızca elektrik 
teknisyeni tarafından kurulmalıdır.

q

Panel przedni / 正面 / Ön yüz

Selektor / 选择器 / Seçici

Funkcja 功能 Fonksiyon

Auto
Stand by

Zarządzanie aktywowane
Zarządzanie dezaktywowane

开启调节功能
禁用调节功能

Ayarlama etkinleştirildi
Ayarlama devre dışı bırakıldı

Modbus RS485 Zakończenie linii 120 Ω
Lewa strona nieaktywna — prawa aktywna

线路电阻 120 Ω
左侧未开启 - 右侧开启

Hat direnci 120 Ω
Sol etkin değil - Sağ Etkin

Dioda LED / LED / LED

Czerwony/红色/ 
Kırmızı

Pomarańczowy/橙色/ 
Turuncu Zielony/绿色/Yeşil Funkcja 功能 Fonksiyon

Power

Off Off Off Brak zasilania 未接通电源 Besleme yok

Off Off Blink Uruchamianie 开启 Başlatılıyor

Off Off On Uruchomiono 已开启 Başlatıldı

Off On Off Nie można uruchomić 无法开启 Başlatılamıyor

Blink Off Off Ładowanie zasilania 动力储备 Yedek güç

Off Blink On Trwa aktualizacja 正在升级 Güncelleniyor

Off Blink Off
Aktualizacja zakończona 
(wymagane ponowne 
uruchomienie)

已升级，  
等待重启

Güncellendi,  
yeniden başlatmayı bekliyor

On Blink Off Nie można zaktualizować 无法升级 Güncellenemiyor

Status

Off Off Off Uruchamianie 开启 Başlatılıyor

Off Off On Trwa regulacja z EV 调节中 Ayarlanıyor

Off Off Blink Regulacja gotowa 准备好调节 Ayarlandı

On Off Off Błąd krytyczny 严重错误 Kritik hata

Off On Off Tryb gotowości,  
konfiguracja zakończona

待机模式， 
完成配置

Bekleme modu,  
yapılandırma bitti

Off Fast Blink Off
Tryb gotowości,  
konfiguracja nie została 
zakończona

待机模式， 
未完成配置

Bekleme modu,  
yapılandırılamadı

Blink Off Off Błąd 错误 Hata

Fast Blink Off Off Tryb uruchomienia bez 
konfiguracji

自动模式， 
未完成配置

Otomatik mod,  
yapılandırılamadı

Lan 1
Off Off Off Nie podłączono 已启动 Bağlantı kesildi

Off Off On Sieć OK 网络正常 Ağ Tamam

On Off Off Kolizja adresów IP IP 地址冲突 IP adresi çakışıyor

Lan 2
Off Off Off Nie podłączono 已启动 Bağlantı kesildi

Off Off On Sieć OK 网络正常 Ağ Tamam

On Off Off Kolizja adresów IP IP 地址冲突 IP adresi çakışıyor

@

Off Off Off Uruchamianie 开启 Başlatılıyor

Off On Off Połączono tylko z dostawcą 
pogody

仅连接  
天气数据

Yalnızca hava durumu  
verilerine bağlı

On Off Off Nie połączono 未连接 Bağlı değil

Off Off On Połączono 已连接 Bağlı

(Stosowane w Unii Europejskiej i innych krajach europe-
jskich posiadających systemy selektywnej zbiórki).

To oznaczenie umieszczone na produkcie lub w dokumentacji wska-
zuje, że nie należy go wyrzucać wraz z innymi odpadami gospodar-
stwa domowego po zakończeniu okresu użytkowania. Aby uniknąć 
szkodliwego wpływu na środowisko naturalne i zdrowie ludzi wskutek 
niekontrolowanego usuwania odpadów, prosimy o oddzielenie tego 
produktu od odpadów innego typu oraz o odpowiedzialny recykling i 
praktykowanie ponownego wykorzystywania materiałów.

W celu uzyskania informacji na temat miejsca i sposobu bezpiecz-
nego dla środowiska recyklingu użytkownicy w gospodarstwach do-
mowych powinni skontaktaować się z punktem sprzedaży detalicznej, 
w którym dokonali zakupu produktu, lub z organem władz lokalnych.

Użytkownicy w firmach powinni skontaktować się ze swoim dostawcą 
i sprawdzić warunki umowy zakupu. Produktu nie należy usuwać ra-
zem z innymi odpadami komercyjnymi.

Prawidłowe usuwanie produktu

(Zużyty sprzęt elektryczny i elektro-
niczny).

（适用于欧盟国家和其他有选择性回收系统的欧洲国家）。
印在产品或其资料上的这个标志表明，不应该在其使用寿命结束
时与其它生活垃圾一同进行处理。不受控制的废弃物处理可能会
对环境或人体健康造成危害，请将其与其他类型的废弃物分开并
负责任地进行回收。这项做法可促进物质资源的可持续再利用。 
个人用户可以与销售该产品的经销商联系，或通过咨询市政厅了
解处置本产品的地点和方法，环保回收。
公司用户可以联系他们的供货商并咨询其销售合同的条款。本产
品不应与其他商业废弃物一起处理。

如何处理这个产品 
（废旧电气和电子设备）。

(Avrupa Birliği ülkelerindeve seçici toplama sistemlerine 
sahip Avrupa ülkelerinde geçerlidir).

Ürün veya belgesi üzerindeki bu sembol, ürünün kullanım öm-
rünün sonunda diğer ev atıklarıyla birlikte atılmaması gerektiği-
ni belirtir. Atıkların kontrolsüz şekilde atılması çevre veya insan 
sağlığı için zararlı olabileceğinden ürünü diğer atık türlerinden 
ayırın ve sorumlu şekilde geri dönüştürün. Böylece malzeme 
kaynaklarının sürdürülebilir yeniden kullanımını teşvik edersiniz. 
Birey olarak sizi ürünü satan distribütörlerle iletişime geçmeye 
veya çevre dostu şekilde geri dönüştürülmesi için bu ürünü ne-
reye ve nasıl atacağınızı öğrenmek için belediyeden bilgi edin-
meye davet ediyoruz.

Şirketleri tedarikçileriyle iletişime geçmeye ve satış sözleşmele-
rinin koşullarına başvurmaya davet ediyoruz. Bu ürün diğer ticari 
atıklarla birlikte atılmamalıdır.

Ürünün doğru şekilde atılması 

(elektrikli ve elektronik ekipman 
atıkları).

 flow -
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